summary of the risk assessment is attached at Appendix 2.

1.6 Included within the directorate budget are approved 2012/13 new investments

and savings, as approved by Cabinet on 23 February 2012, totalling £555k and
£1.088m respectively.  A full breakdown of these can be found in the 2012/13
corporate budget book. Any savings that are not able to be achieved in year are
required to have alternative savings identified and are managed closely through
the services management teams and in liaison with the relevant portfolio holder.
The savings for review of mayoral transport (£44k) is not currently being
achieved and is shown in the forecast outturn as an overspend. The saving for a
joint admin pool in legal and democratic services (£35k) will be delivered via
alternative actions. All other savings are on target.

Table 1 Forecast revenue outturn Quarter 2 2012/13

Service Area

Annual
Budget
£’000

Profiled
Budget
£’000

Actual
To Date

£’000

Variance
to

profiled
budget
£’000

Year
End

Forecast
£’000

Year
End

Variance
before

reserves
£’000

Use of
reserves

£’000

Transfer
to

reserves

Variance
after Use

of
Reserves

£’000 £’000
Benefits 996 747 658 (89) 1,366 370 (230) 0 140
Business Solutions 0 0 (7) (7) 0 0 0 0 0
Communications 799 599 588 (11) 776 (23) (11) 0 (34)
Constitutional & Mayoral Service 1,792 1,344 1,330 (13) 1,786 (6) (13) 0 (19)
Electoral Services 503 437 438 1 495 (8) 0 0 (8)
Finance 4,969 3,726 3,452 (274) 4,786 (183) (22) 22 (183)
First Stop Shop 591 443 556 113 719 128 (10) 0 119
Human Resources 3,703 2,777 2,551 (226) 3,414 (289) (21) 0 (310)
Internal Audit 598 448 351 (97) 502 (96) 0 0 (96)
Legal 1,580 1,185 1,149 (36) 1,518 (62) 0 0 (62)
Programme Delivery 1,827 1,370 1,267 (104) 1,861 33 (83) 0 (49)
Revenues 2,443 1,832 1,807 (25) 2,407 (36) (58) 81 (13)
Shared Services & Procurement 5,303 3,977 4,195 218 5,295 (8) (166) 0 (175)
Budget for monitoring
purposes

25,104 18,886 18,336 (550) 24,923 (181) (613) 103 (691)

2 Forecast Capital Outturn 2012/13

2.1 The forecast capital outturn for 2012/13 for the schemes under the remit of this

panel (as at the end of December 2012) is an underspend of £527k, of which
£352k will be requested to be carried forward to 2013/14. Table 2 shows a
summary by scheme.

Table 2 – Summary of Capital Programme – Quarter 2 2012/13

Scheme

Annual
Budget
£’000

Year
To

Date
£’000

Year
End

Forecast
£’000

Request
for

carry
forward
£0’000

Year End
Underspend

£’000
Risk management 100 0 50 0 50
Self insured property damage 200 0 100 0 100